CB' ﬁl:O’l Department of bmv.ohio.gov
2 Pu blic safety Mike DeWine, Governor  Jim Tressel, Lt. Governor Andy Wilson, Director

Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles

March 6, 2026
To all Deputy Registrar Proposers:

Thank you for submitting your proposal for a deputy registrar agency. Each proposal has been evaluated for both
personal and operational consideration. A site evaluation will be conducted for those proposals which included
a proposer-provided location that isn’t currently operating as a license agency. The maximum scores this year are
as follows:

Personal Evaluation 258 points

Operational Evaluation 40 points

Total for each proposal 298 points

Site Evaluation Evaluated for site adequacy and availability only

Important Notice: The scores posted on the BMV website are preliminary scores only. Final review and selection
remain subject to all provisions of the Request For Proposal (RFP), as well as any applicable state law or
administrative rule. During this final period of review, additional information may be required of any proposer,
and may include providing further documentation and/or participation in interviews.

In accordance with RFP section 1.15, each proposer now has an opportunity to review his or her own proposal as
well as any competitive proposal. Proposals and evaluation score sheets will be available to download from the
BMV website. Any questions should continue to be sent to the BMV Registrar’s Office, at:
DeputyRegistrarRFP@dps.ohio.gov.

Proposers may submit additional response information and comments on a prescribed form, which is available
for download at the BMV website bmv.ohio.gov/dr-rfp.aspx. Be sure to follow all instructions carefully. The
deadline for submitting the Written Response and Comments is 4:00 p.m. on Friday, March 27, 2026.

The final review and selection process will begin after March 27, 2026, and will follow the provisions contained
in the RFP, all relevant statutes, and applicable administrative rules. Tentative contract awards are scheduled to
be announced on or after Friday, April 10, 2026. Those announcements will be posted on the BMV website at
bmv.ohio.gov/dr-rfp.aspx.

Thank you again for submitting your proposal for a deputy registrar agency. Your participation assures an open
and competitive process which leads to an improved deputy registrar system for all citizens of Ohio.

Sincerely,

(%ES L. NORMAN

REGISTRAR

Charles L. Norman, Registrar

1970 W. Broad Street

P.0. Box 16520

Columbus, Ohio 43216-6520 U.S.A.

The State of Ohio is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider of ADA Services.
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01-A

02-A
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2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Proposal
No.
26006

26024
25057

26003

26025

26007

26055

26023
26058

26037

26033
26041

26010
26039
26011
26022

26052
26059

County
Proposed
Adams

Allen
Allen

Ashland
Auglaize
Brown
Butler

Butler
Butler

Butler

Carroll
Carroll

Clark

Hamilton
Clermont
Clermont

Clermont
Clermont

City
Proposed
West Union

Lima
Lima

Ashland
Wapakoneta
Georgetown
Middletown

Fairfield
Fairfield

Hamilton

Carrollton
Carrollton

New Carlisle
Loveland
Milford
Milford

Milford
Milford
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Address Proposed

33 Logans Ln.

BMV Site
BMV Site

1070 Commerce Pkwy.

604 S. Blackhoof St.

9116 Hamer Rd. Suite 104

BMV Site

BMV Site
BMV Site

744 NW Washington Blvd.

155 W. Main St.
155 W. Main St.

430 North Main St, Suite 1

543 Loveland Madeira Rd.

BMV Site
BMV Site
BMV Site
BMV Site

Proposer Name

Bonnie Hardymon

Laura Tuttle
Thomas McDonald Jr.

Ashland County Auto Club

Laura Tuttle
Bonnie Hardymon
Tara Stephens

Laine Tarter
Thomas McDonald Jr.

Melissa Pennington

Matthew Wilcox
Odina Bargerhuff

Craig Engle

Nancy Apking

Drew Hoening
Kimberley Speer-East

Sidney Lynne Huling
Thomas McDonald Jr.

2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Personal
Total

258

258
255

258

258

258

258

258
255

258

258
258

256

258

258

258

258
255

Operational
Total

40

40
40

40

40

40

40

38
40

40

38
40

40
40
40
40

40
35

Total
Score

2908

2908
295

208

208

208

208

296
295

2908

296
298

296

208

298

2908

298
290



Loc.
No.
15-B

18-D
18-D
18-D

18-M
18-M

19-A
19-A

20-A

20-A

20-A

21-A

23-A

25-E

26-A

29-A

31-C

31-N
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2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Proposal
No.
26019

26002
26044
26067

26035
26068

26060
26065

26004
26014
26063
26012
26053
26036
26064
26054

26015

26016

County
Proposed
Columbiana

Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga

Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga

Darke
Darke

Defiance
Defiance
Defiance
Delaware
Fairfield
Franklin
Fulton
Greene

Hamilton

Hamilton

City
Proposed
Lisbon
Cleveland
Cleveland
Cleveland

Cleveland
Cleveland

Greenville
Greenville

Defiance
Defiance
Defiance
Delaware
Lancaster
Columbus
Wauseon
Xenia

Cincinnati

Montgomery

Address Proposed

Proposer Name

7785 St Rt. 45 Unit A Julie Macuich

8039 Euclid Ave.
8039 Euclid Ave.
8039 Euclid Ave.

3345 Edgecliff Terrace

Alfred Mason
Qruivisha Caldwell
Tonya Sayles

Maureen Flanagan

3345 Edgecliff Terrace Tonya Sayles

BMYV Site Thomas McDonald Jr.
BMYV Site Tina Cordonnier

BMV Site Becky Saman

BMYV Site Jennifer Palladino
BMV Site Tiffany Small

BMYV Site Jamia Johnson

BMYV Site Steve Oliver

4503 Kenny Rd.

BMV Site

Megan Ulmer-Nead

Tiffany Small

601 Ledbetter Rd. Suite D Tara Stephens

7743 Five Mile Rd. Jessica Scott
9997 Montgomery Rd. Joe Everetts
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Personal
Total

256
258
258
258

258
258

255
258

258

253

258

256

258

253

258

258

258

258

Operational
Total

28
40
39
40

40
40

38
40

40
38
40
40
40
40
40
40

40

35

Total
Score

284
2908
297
2908

2908
298

293
2908

208

291

2908

296

2908

293

208

208

2908

293



2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Loc. Proposal County City Address Proposed Proposer Name Personal Operational Total
No. No. Proposed Proposed Total Total Score
32-A 26032 Hancock Findlay BMV Site Matt Douglas 258 40 298
43-D 26030 Lake Eastlake 34560 Vines St. Mahmoud Aboumerhi 253 40 293
43-D 26042  Lake Willowick 31517 Vine St. OluDipe Oresanya 258 40 298
43-D 26045 Lake Willowick 31517 Vine St. Qruivisha Caldwell 258 32 290
44-B 26031 Lawrence Proctorville 402 Trent St. Marsha Imhoff 258 40 298
45-B 26027 Licking Johnstown 701 W. Coshocton Rd. Lisa Stallworth 247 39 286
45-B 26061 Licking Johnstown 701 W, Coshocton Rd. Thomas McDonald Jr. 255 36 291

46-A 26043  Logan Bellefontaine BMV Site Phillip Tracey 258 40 298
46-A 26062 Logan Bellefontaine BMV Site Thomas McDonald Jr. 255 40 295
49-A 26046 Madison London 13 North Oak St. Rachel Jones 258 40 298
50-E 26069 Mahoning Youngstown 2950 Mahoning Ave. Westside Merchants and Civic Assoc. 253 35 288
55-A 26009 Miami Troy BMV Site Chris Overton 258 40 298
56-A 26013 Monroe Woodsfield 201 Oaklawn Ave. Jennifer Denbow 190 36 226
56-A 26056 Monroe Woodsfield 201 Oaklawn Ave. Ted Babcock 258 36 294
57-E 26028 Montgomery Centerville BMV Site Luther Poole 258 38 296
57-E 26038  Montgomery Centerville BMV Site Montgomery Co. Clerk of Courts 258 40 298
58-A 26008 Morgan McConnelsville 4676 N St Rt 60 NW Brooke Work 253 35 288
63-A 26020 Paulding Paulding 831 N Williams St. Justin Snyder 258 35 293
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Loc.
No.
65-A

66-A

68-A

73-A

76-F

76-F

76-F

76-F

77-D

77-E

77-E

77-E

83-A

83-B

84-A
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2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Proposal
No.
26018

26026
26066
26021
26001
26034
26047
26049

26040

26005
26048
26050
26029
26017

26051

County
Proposed
Pickaway

Pike
Preble
Scioto
Stark
Stark
Stark

Stark

Summit

Summit
Summit
Summit
Warren

Warren

Washington

City
Proposed
Circleville
Waverly
Eaton
Portsmouth
Massillon
Massillon
Massillon

Massillon

Akron

Akron
Akron
Akron
Lebanon

Mason

Marietta

Address Proposed

141 W. Main St., Suite 200
BMV Site

BMV Site

843 11t St.

BMYV Site

BMV Site

BMV Site

BMV Site

688 Wolf Ledges Pkwy.

BMV Site
BMV Site
BMV Site
BMV Site
775 Reading Rd.

BMV Site
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Proposer Name

John Kougendakis

Lisa Holbrook

Tishanna Jones

Kerry Pollock

AAA Massillon Auto Club
Matthew Wilcox

Rana Smith

Weichih Lee

Northeast Ohio Auto Dealers
Association

William Allison
Rana Smith
Weichih Lee
Luther Poole

Joe Everetts

Shannon McCracken

2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Personal
Total

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

258

Operational
Total

40
40
40
40
40
40
40

40

35

40
40
40
38

35

40

Total
Score

2908

2908

2908

2908

2908

208

2908

208

293

208

298

208

296

293

208



