



March 6, 2026

To all Deputy Registrar Proposers:

Thank you for submitting your proposal for a deputy registrar agency. Each proposal has been evaluated for both personal and operational consideration. A site evaluation will be conducted for those proposals which included a proposer-provided location that isn't currently operating as a license agency. The maximum scores this year are as follows:

Personal Evaluation	258 points
Operational Evaluation	<u>40 points</u>
<b>Total for each proposal</b>	<b>298 points</b>

Site Evaluation Evaluated for site adequacy and availability only

**Important Notice:** The scores posted on the BMV website are preliminary scores only. Final review and selection remain subject to all provisions of the Request For Proposal (RFP), as well as any applicable state law or administrative rule. During this final period of review, additional information may be required of any proposer, and may include providing further documentation and/or participation in interviews.

In accordance with RFP section 1.15, each proposer now has an opportunity to review his or her own proposal as well as any competitive proposal. Proposals and evaluation score sheets will be available to download from the BMV website. Any questions should continue to be sent to the BMV Registrar's Office, at: [DeputyRegistrarRFP@dps.ohio.gov](mailto:DeputyRegistrarRFP@dps.ohio.gov).

Proposers may submit additional response information and comments on a prescribed form, which is available for download at the BMV website [bmv.ohio.gov/dr-rfp.aspx](http://bmv.ohio.gov/dr-rfp.aspx). Be sure to follow all instructions carefully. The deadline for submitting the [Written Response and Comments](#) is 4:00 p.m. on Friday, March 27, 2026.

The final review and selection process will begin after March 27, 2026, and will follow the provisions contained in the RFP, all relevant statutes, and applicable administrative rules. Tentative contract awards are scheduled to be announced on or after Friday, April 10, 2026. Those announcements will be posted on the BMV website at [bmv.ohio.gov/dr-rfp.aspx](http://bmv.ohio.gov/dr-rfp.aspx).

Thank you again for submitting your proposal for a deputy registrar agency. Your participation assures an open and competitive process which leads to an improved deputy registrar system for all citizens of Ohio.

Sincerely,

CHARLES L. NORMAN  
REGISTRAR

Charles L. Norman, Registrar  
1970 W. Broad Street  
P.O. Box 16520  
Columbus, Ohio 43216-6520 U.S.A.

# 2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Loc. No.	Proposal No.	County Proposed	City Proposed	Address Proposed	Proposer Name	Personal Total	Operational Total	Total Score
01-A	26006	Adams	West Union	33 Logans Ln.	Bonnie Hardymon	258	40	298
02-A	26024	Allen	Lima	BMV Site	Laura Tuttle	258	40	298
02-A	25057	Allen	Lima	BMV Site	Thomas McDonald Jr.	255	40	295
03-A	26003	Ashland	Ashland	1070 Commerce Pkwy.	Ashland County Auto Club	258	40	298
06-A	26025	Auglaize	Wapakoneta	604 S. Blackhoof St.	Laura Tuttle	258	40	298
08-A	26007	Brown	Georgetown	9116 Hamer Rd. Suite 104	Bonnie Hardymon	258	40	298
09-B	26055	Butler	Middletown	BMV Site	Tara Stephens	258	40	298
09-C	26023	Butler	Fairfield	BMV Site	Laine Tarter	258	38	296
09-C	26058	Butler	Fairfield	BMV Site	Thomas McDonald Jr.	255	40	295
09-D	26037	Butler	Hamilton	744 NW Washington Blvd.	Melissa Pennington	258	40	298
10-A	26033	Carroll	Carrollton	155 W. Main St.	Matthew Wilcox	258	38	296
10-A	26041	Carroll	Carrollton	155 W. Main St.	Odina Bargerhuff	258	40	298
12-B	26010	Clark	New Carlisle	430 North Main St, Suite 1	Craig Engle	256	40	296
13-B	26039	Hamilton	Loveland	543 Loveland Madeira Rd.	Nancy Apking	258	40	298
13-C	26011	Clermont	Milford	BMV Site	Drew Hoening	258	40	298
13-C	26022	Clermont	Milford	BMV Site	Kimberley Speer-East	258	40	298
13-C	26052	Clermont	Milford	BMV Site	Sidney Lynne Huling	258	40	298
13-C	26059	Clermont	Milford	BMV Site	Thomas McDonald Jr.	255	35	290

# 2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Loc. No.	Proposal No.	County Proposed	City Proposed	Address Proposed	Proposer Name	Personal Total	Operational Total	Total Score
15-B	26019	Columbiana	Lisbon	7785 St Rt. 45 Unit A	Julie Macuich	256	28	284
18-D	26002	Cuyahoga	Cleveland	8039 Euclid Ave.	Alfred Mason	258	40	298
18-D	26044	Cuyahoga	Cleveland	8039 Euclid Ave.	Qruivisha Caldwell	258	39	297
18-D	26067	Cuyahoga	Cleveland	8039 Euclid Ave.	Tonya Sayles	258	40	298
18-M	26035	Cuyahoga	Cleveland	3345 Edgecliff Terrace	Maureen Flanagan	258	40	298
18-M	26068	Cuyahoga	Cleveland	3345 Edgecliff Terrace	Tonya Sayles	258	40	298
19-A	26060	Darke	Greenville	BMV Site	Thomas McDonald Jr.	255	38	293
19-A	26065	Darke	Greenville	BMV Site	Tina Cordonnier	258	40	298
20-A	26004	Defiance	Defiance	BMV Site	Becky Saman	258	40	298
20-A	26014	Defiance	Defiance	BMV Site	Jennifer Palladino	253	38	291
20-A	26063	Defiance	Defiance	BMV Site	Tiffany Small	258	40	298
21-A	26012	Delaware	Delaware	BMV Site	Jamia Johnson	256	40	296
23-A	26053	Fairfield	Lancaster	BMV Site	Steve Oliver	258	40	298
25-E	26036	Franklin	Columbus	4503 Kenny Rd.	Megan Ulmer-Nead	253	40	293
26-A	26064	Fulton	Wauseon	BMV Site	Tiffany Small	258	40	298
29-A	26054	Greene	Xenia	601 Ledbetter Rd. Suite D	Tara Stephens	258	40	298
31-C	26015	Hamilton	Cincinnati	7743 Five Mile Rd.	Jessica Scott	258	40	298
31-N	26016	Hamilton	Montgomery	9997 Montgomery Rd.	Joe Everetts	258	35	293

# 2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Loc. No.	Proposal No.	County Proposed	City Proposed	Address Proposed	Proposer Name	Personal Total	Operational Total	Total Score
32-A	26032	Hancock	Findlay	BMV Site	Matt Douglas	258	40	298
43-D	26030	Lake	Eastlake	34560 Vines St.	Mahmoud Aboumerhi	253	40	293
43-D	26042	Lake	Willowick	31517 Vine St.	OluDipe Oresanya	258	40	298
43-D	26045	Lake	Willowick	31517 Vine St.	Qruivisha Caldwell	258	32	290
44-B	26031	Lawrence	Proctorville	402 Trent St.	Marsha Imhoff	258	40	298
45-B	26027	Licking	Johnstown	701 W. Coshocton Rd.	Lisa Stallworth	247	39	286
45-B	26061	Licking	Johnstown	701 W, Coshocton Rd.	Thomas McDonald Jr.	255	36	291
46-A	26043	Logan	Bellefontaine	BMV Site	Phillip Tracey	258	40	298
46-A	26062	Logan	Bellefontaine	BMV Site	Thomas McDonald Jr.	255	40	295
49-A	26046	Madison	London	13 North Oak St.	Rachel Jones	258	40	298
50-E	26069	Mahoning	Youngstown	2950 Mahoning Ave.	Westside Merchants and Civic Assoc.	253	35	288
55-A	26009	Miami	Troy	BMV Site	Chris Overton	258	40	298
56-A	26013	Monroe	Woodsfield	201 Oaklawn Ave.	Jennifer Denbow	190	36	226
56-A	26056	Monroe	Woodsfield	201 Oaklawn Ave.	Ted Babcock	258	36	294
57-E	26028	Montgomery	Centerville	BMV Site	Luther Poole	258	38	296
57-E	26038	Montgomery	Centerville	BMV Site	Montgomery Co. Clerk of Courts	258	40	298
58-A	26008	Morgan	McConnelsville	4676 N St Rt 60 NW	Brooke Work	253	35	288
63-A	26020	Paulding	Paulding	831 N Williams St.	Justin Snyder	258	35	293

# 2026 Deputy Registrar Proposer Preliminary Scores

Loc. No.	Proposal No.	County Proposed	City Proposed	Address Proposed	Proposer Name	Personal Total	Operational Total	Total Score
65-A	26018	Pickaway	Circleville	141 W. Main St., Suite 200	John Kougendakis	258	40	298
66-A	26026	Pike	Waverly	BMV Site	Lisa Holbrook	258	40	298
68-A	26066	Preble	Eaton	BMV Site	Tishanna Jones	258	40	298
73-A	26021	Scioto	Portsmouth	843 11 <sup>th</sup> St.	Kerry Pollock	258	40	298
76-F	26001	Stark	Massillon	BMV Site	AAA Massillon Auto Club	258	40	298
76-F	26034	Stark	Massillon	BMV Site	Matthew Wilcox	258	40	298
76-F	26047	Stark	Massillon	BMV Site	Rana Smith	258	40	298
76-F	26049	Stark	Massillon	BMV Site	Weichih Lee	258	40	298
77-D	26040	Summit	Akron	688 Wolf Ledges Pkwy.	Northeast Ohio Auto Dealers Association	258	35	293
77-E	26005	Summit	Akron	BMV Site	William Allison	258	40	298
77-E	26048	Summit	Akron	BMV Site	Rana Smith	258	40	298
77-E	26050	Summit	Akron	BMV Site	Weichih Lee	258	40	298
83-A	26029	Warren	Lebanon	BMV Site	Luther Poole	258	38	296
83-B	26017	Warren	Mason	775 Reading Rd.	Joe Everetts	258	35	293
84-A	26051	Washington	Marietta	BMV Site	Shannon McCracken	258	40	298